ALDERMAN MATT DEVOTI/ALDERMAN MICHAEL BROWNING 

ALDERWOMAN LAURA KEYS/ALDERWOMAN ALISHA SONNIER/ 

ALDERMAN RASHEEN ALDRIDGE 

Board Bill Number 95 

Clark- Hubbard 

October 31, 2025 

An Ordinance recommended by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, appropriating the sum 1 

of Nine Million Three Hundred Fifty Thousand and 0/100ths ($9,350,000.00) Dollars of one-time 2 

unreserved General Operating Reserve funds for deposit into the Tornado Relief and Recovery 3 

Fund, for the purpose of supporting winter-related emergency shelter and additional tornado 4 

disaster relief to support housing of residents impacted by the May 16, 2025, tornado; and 5 

containing a severability clause and an emergency clause. 6 

WHEREAS, the City of St. Louis closed Fiscal Year 2025 (F25) with a General Fund Operating 7 

Budget Surplus of Eighteen Million Seven Hundred Thousand and 0/100ths ($18,700,000.00); and 8 

WHEREAS, in accordance with City Code of Ordinances § 5.35.010, half of the surplus, Nine 9 

Million Three Hundred Fifty Thousand and 0/100ths ($9,350,000.00) Dollars was added to the 10 

City’s unreserved General Fund reserve; and 11 

WHEREAS, on May 16, 2025, an EF3 tornado cut a mile-wide path of destruction through St.